

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
FIRST DISTRICT, STATE OF FLORIDA**

CASE NO. 1D20-3778

L.T. Case No.: 16-2018-CA-005242

DARCELL WICK, as Personal Representative
of the Estate of GERALDINE HARRIS, deceased,

Appellant,

v.

ORANGE PARK MGT, LLC, d/b/a OAK VIEW
REHABILITATION CENTER; KINGSLEY
AVENUE MGT, LLC; WILLIAM STEWART
SWAIN; LAVERNE PATRICK HERZOG; and
JAMES DAVID PRATER,

Appellees.

_____ /

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

THE HARRELL FIRM
Jessie L. Harrell
Florida Bar No. 0502812
jessie@theharrellfirm.com
filing@theharrellfirm.com
2796 Kelsey Place
Jacksonville, Florida 32257
(904) 379-1187

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	1
Factual Background and Procedural History	1
The Evidentiary Hearing	4
The Trial Court’s Order	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	17
I. The arbitration agreement is prohibitively expensive.	17
A. Prohibitive cost is a separate defense from unconscionability.....	18
B. The Estate’s fee agreement with counsel did not invalidate the arbitration agreement.....	21
C. Arbitration is prohibitively expensive for the Estate.....	25
1. Claimant’s ability to pay costs.	26
2. The expected cost differential between arbitration and litigation in court and the likelihood of incurring those costs.....	32
3. Whether the cost differential is so substantial to deter the bringing of claims.	35
II. The trial court erred in requiring the Estate to arbitrate with persons not party to the arbitration agreement.	37

CONCLUSION 38

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 39

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ball v. SFX Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 165 F.Supp. 2d 230 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	36
<i>Beseau v. Bhalani</i> , 904 So. 2d 641 (Fla. 5th DCA 2005)	27
<i>Bradford v. Rockwell Semiconductor Sys., Inc.</i> , 238 F3d 549 (4th Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Brinkley v. Brinkley</i> , 453 So. 2d 941 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984).....	29
<i>FI-Evergreen Woods, LLC v. Estate of Vrastil</i> , 118 So. 3d 859 (Fla. 5th DCA 2013).....	18, 19
<i>FI-Tampa, LLC v. Kelly-Hall</i> , 135 So. 3d 563 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014)	18, 19
<i>Fla. Rate Conf. v. Fla. R. and Public Utilities Comm.</i> , 108 So. 2d 601 (Fla. 1959)	29
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Manning v. Cooper</i> , 981 So. 2d 668 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008)	30
<i>Manning v. Waring, Cox, James, Sklar & Allen</i> , 849 F.2d 222 (6th Cir. 1988).....	30
<i>Mendez v. Palm Harbor Homes, Inc.</i> , 45 P.3d 594 (Wash. App. 2002)	24, 36
<i>Musnick v. King Motor Co. of Ft. Lauderdale</i> , 325 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2003).....	26
<i>Palm Garden of Healthcare Holdings, LLC v. Haydu</i> , 209 So. 3d 636 (Fla. 5th DCA 2017).....	38

<i>Pardo v. State</i> , 596 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1992)	20
<i>Philips v. Assoc. Home Equity Servs., Inc.</i> , 179 F.Supp. 2d 840 (N.D. Ill. 2001).....	34, 36
<i>Romano v. Manor Care, Inc.</i> , 861 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)...	23
<i>Shotts v. OP Winter Haven, Inc.</i> , 86 So. 3d 456 (Fla. 2011).....	24
<i>Spinetti v. Service Corp. Intern.</i> , 240 F.Supp. 2d 350 (W.D. Penn. 2001).....	36
<i>Thomas v. CM Sec., LLC</i> , Case No. CV095033527S, 2010 WL 3038503 (Conn. Super. July 7, 2010)	36
<i>Zephyr Haven Health & Rehab. Ctr., Inc. v. Hardin</i> , 122 So. 3d 916 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013)	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

§ 682.11, Fla. Stat. (2011)	33
